

## PIONEER INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

(CBSE AFFILIATED SCHOOL)

CBSE Affiliation Number: 1031100 | School Code: 51072 Contact: +91-9755666128, +91-9893936045

Email: pioneerinternationalsonkatch@gmail.com

Website: www.pioneerinternationalschool.com

Pioneer Campus, Indore-Bhopal Highway, Sanwer – 455118, Sonkatch (MP)

## Fees Schedule & Rules for the Academic Session 2025-26

SN	Particulars	Payable	Class I to Class V	Class VI to Class VIII	Class IX and Class X
1.	Registration	One time (only new students)	Rs. 750/-	Rs. 750/-	Rs. 750/-
2.	Admission Fees	One time (only new students; payable on admission with first installment)	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 5,000/-
3.	Annual Fees	As per schedule	Rs. 4,000/-	Rs. 4,000/-	Rs. 4,000/-
4.	Exam Fees	As per schedule	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2,000/-
5.	Tuition Fees	As per schedule	Rs. 35,000/-	Rs. 39,000/-	Rs. 42,000/-
	Total Fees (3)+(4)+(5)		Rs. 41,000/-	Rs. 45,000/-	Rs. 48,000/-
	Installments for	I (1 to 10 April)	Rs. 15,000/-	Rs. 17,000/-	Rs. 18,000/-
	Tuition Fees	II (1 to 10 August)	Rs. 13,000/-	Rs. 14,000/-	Rs. 15,000/-
		III (1 to 10 Nov)	Rs. 13,000/-	Rs. 14,000/-	Rs. 15,000/-

#### **School Fees and Mode of Payment**

#### Fee Rules:-

- 1. 'No dues certificate' before the Annual Examination is to be obtained from the Accounts Department.
- 2. Fees can be paid either in Cash or Online Mode Only.
- 3. Bus fee is subject to change in future as it is dependent on many factors such as cost of fuel, taxes, insurance, permit, etc. The decision taken by the school management is final and binding in this regard.
- 4. If two children of one parent take admission, then 15% of tuition fees will be waived off for the student of lowest class.
- 5. If three children of one parent take admission, then 25% of tuition fees will be waived off for the student of lowest class.
- 6. A discount of 10% on "Tuition Fee" will be given if entire fee is paid (lump sum payment). No rebate or discount will be given on other fees and bus fees.
- 7. For Staff children 25% concession in tuition fees will be given.
- 8. Only one type of concession at a particular time will be given to parent. The decision of the same is reserved with School. Multiple type of concession will not be given.
- 9. A fine of Rs. 500/- will be charged if the cheque is returned / dis-honored by the bank due to any reason.
- 10. The school reserves right to charge participation fee in cultural program, sports day, any other event organized by the school, participation in competition outside school, etc. up to Rs. 2,000/-
- 11. The Class IX & X students will also be required to pay additional fees for registration, examination fees, Direct Admission Fees, subject change fees, or any other charges as prescribed by the CBSE, New Delhi time to time.



# PIONEER INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

(CBSE AFFILIATED SCHOOL)

CBSE Affiliation Number: 1031100 | School Code: 51072

Contact: +91-9755666128, +91-9893936045 Email: pioneerinternationalsonkatch@gmail.com

Website: www.pioneerinternationalschool.com

Pioneer Campus, Indore-Bhopal Highway, Sanwer – 455118, Sonkatch (MP)

# Fees Schedule & Rules for the Academic Session 2025-26 Bus Fees (Transportation Fees)

SN	ROUTE	DISTANCE FROM SCHOOL (in km)	BUS FEE (in Rs.)
01	LAKUMADI PIPALRANWA PATADIYA JAWAR EKLERA KUMARIYA BANVEER	30 to 40 Kms	20,000/-
02	SEL MEHATWARA PARDIKHEDA CHOUBARA DHEERA	10 to 30 Kms	17,000/-
03	BAWAI PIPLIYA BHUCHOD GANDHARVPURI DAULATPUR AGERA PILWANI	4 to 10 Kms	12,000/-
04	FAWDA SONKATCH - PRAGATI NAGAR SONKATCH - DOCK BUNGLOW SONKATCH – OTHER SANWER	0 to 4 Kms	10,000/-

### Fee Rules: -

- 1. Bus / Transportation Fee is not refundable under any circumstances.
- 2. Bus / Transportation Fee is payable in two equal installments.
  - a. Start of the Academic Session / At the time of opting bus facility: Between 1 to 10 April 2025: 50%
  - b. Between 20 to 30 October 2025: Balance 50%
- 3. Route cannot be changed once opted.
- 4. As far as possible nearest bus stop shall be allotted to the student. It will not be possible to provide bus stop other than the main road lanes as bus cannot enter the lanes.
- 5. Once the Transport facility is opted the entire fees has to be paid. It is not possible to discontinue the transport facility during the session.
- 6. Transport charges are likely to be changed in case of abnormal increase as the charges depend on various factors such as rates of fuel, government guidelines, COVID protocols, seating capacity, etc. In this regard, Management decision shall be final and binding.